•  The operations of KORE comprise the ongoing operations of the combined company and the combined company assumed KORE’s
headquarters.

Description of the Business Combination

The aggregate consideration for the Business Combination is $624.7 million, payable in the form of shares of the KORE Common Stock and cash.

The following summarizes the purchase consideration:

Total shares transferred   38,967,924

Value per share(1)   10.00

Total share consideration   $389,679,240

A-1 Preferred Stock   86,861,830
A Preferred Stock   85,217,671
B Preferred Stock   97,835,184
Option Cash Consideration   4,075,000
First LTIP Payment   1,050,000
Less: Preferred stock settled in common stock   (40,000,000)

Total cash consideration   $235,039,685

Total purchase consideration   $624,718,925

(1) Closing Share Consideration is calculated using $10.00 reference price. As the business combination is accounted for as a reverse recapitalization,

the value per share is disclosed for informational purposes only in order to indicate the fair value of shares transferred.

32

Table of Contents

The following summarizes the pro forma KORE Common Stock outstanding in thousands: *

Shares

Outstanding   %
KORE Stockholders   38,968   54.1%

Total KORE Stockholders   38,968   54.1%

CTAC Public Shares   3,676   5.1%

CTAC Founder Shares   6,698   9.3%

Total CTAC Shares   10,374   14.4%

PIPE investors   22,686   31.5%

Pro Forma KORE Common Stock at December 31, 2021   72,028   100.0%

* Amounts and percentages include the impact of option share consideration withheld to cover the employee portion of payroll taxes as the shares were

not outstanding common stock at the time of Closing.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2021 was prepared using, and should be read in
conjunction with, KORE’s audited consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2021 and the related notes, included elsewhere
in this prospectus.

33

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2021

January 1,
2021 -

September 29,
2021

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2021

KORE

(Historical)
CTAC

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Revenue   $ 248,217   —   —   $ 248,217

Cost of revenue:
Cost of revenue   122,224   —   —   122,224

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   91,733   6,083   788   A   92,566

   —   (6,038)   B   —
Selling, general and administrative - related party   —   753   (753)   B   —
Depreciation and amortization   50,414   —   —   50,414

Total operating expenses   142,147   6,836   (6,003)   142,980

Operating profit (loss)   (16,154)   (6,836)   6,003   (16,987)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense, including amortization of debt financing costs, net   (23,260)   —   1,056   C   (27,290)
   30   D
   (5,116)   E

Change in fair value of warrant liability   5,267   3,119   (5,281)   F   81
   (3,024)   G

Investment income from trust account   —   19   (19)   H   —

Loss before income taxes   (34,147)   (3,698)   (6,351)   (44,196)
Income tax provision (benefit)

Current   177   —   489   I   666
Deferred   (9,871)   —   —   (9,871)

Total income tax provision (benefit)   (9,694)   —   489   (9,205)

Net loss   $ (24,453)   (3,698)   (6,840)   $ (34,991)

KORE

(Historical)
CTAC

(Historical)
Pro Forma
Combined

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding of Class A
ordinary shares   41,933,050   26,735,238   72,027,743

Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class A ordinary Shares   $ (1.03)  $ —   $ (0.43)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding of Class B

ordinary shares   —   6,479,225   —
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class B ordinary Shares   $ —   $ (0.57)   $ —

34

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation